The Corporation of the Town of LaSalle

By-law Number 8910

A By-law to authorize Civil Marriage Solemnization Services in the Town of LaSalle by the Clerk or Delegates of the Clerk

Whereas Ontario Regulation 285/04 provides for the authorization of the Clerk to solemnize marriages with the authority of a licence pursuant to the provisions of the *Marriage Act, R.S.O.* 1990, Chapter M.3;

And whereas under Section 11 (1) of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001 c.25, as amended, a lower-tier municipality may provide any service or thing that the municipality considers necessary or desirable for the public;

And whereas under Section 228 (4) of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. c. 25, as amended, the Clerk may delegate in writing to any person, other than a Member of Council, any of the Clerk's powers and duties under the *Municipal Act, 2001* or any other Act.

And whereas the Council of The Corporation of the Town of LaSalle deems it desirable to have civil marriage solemnization services performed in the Town;

Now therefore the Council of the Corporation of the Town of LaSalle hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. **That** the Council of the Corporation of the Town of LaSalle directs that Civil Marriage Solemnization Services be implemented within the Town of LaSalle;
- 2. **That** Council recognizes that Jennifer Astrologo, Clerk, is authorized to solemnize marriages for as long as they hold the position of Clerk as set out in the Marriage Act, and its corresponding regulations;
- 3. **That** Council hereby further supports the Clerk delegating their authority to provide civil marriage solemnization services to the following persons for the duration of their employment at the Town of LaSalle:
 - a) Linda Jean
 - b) Rosangela Tufts
- 4. **That** By-law 8848 and any other By-laws inconsistent with this By-law be repealed.
- 5. **That** this By-law shall come into force and take effect on the day of the final passing thereof.

Read a first and second time and finally passed this 13th day of August, 2024.

1st Reading – August 13, 2024
2nd Reading – August 13, 2024
3rd Reading – August 13, 2024
NA
Mayor
Clerk